Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh . Jagir Singh, S/o Shri Jagan Singh VPO Bhawanipur Tehsil and District Kapurthala

Vs

Registered post: Public Information Officer,

O/o Jakitsa Health Care Ltd

Near Mental Hospital, Medical Health Care Ltd.,

Amritsar

Public Information Officer

o/o SMO, Kaputhala

Registered post: Public Information Officer

o/o Punjab Health System Corporation Health and Family Welfare Complex,

Near Civil Hospital, Phase VI, Mohali (Punjab)

.....Respondent

CC.No. 662 of 2019

Present: (i) None is present of the complainant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Sunil Kumar

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.

- 2. Today the complainant is absent. He has informed on phone that he is unable to attend today's hearing.
- 3. Respondent files his reply which is as under:-
 - "that the State Government through Department of Health and Family Welfare, Government of Punjab has operationalized Emergency Response Services by hiring M/s Ziqitza Healthcae Ltd."
- 4. Copy of the RTI is handed over to the respondent with these directions to provide complete information to the complainant before the next date of hearing.
- 5. During the last hearing, a show cause notice was issued to PIO M/s Jakitsa Health Care Ltd. but he has failed to file his reply. He is again directed to send his reply in response to the show cause notice.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



CC.No. 662 of 2019

6. To come up on **09.01.2020** at **11.00** AM for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Rakesh Soni,
S/o Sh Ved Parkash Soni,
R/o House No. 4132,
Street No.4, New Madhopuri,
Ludhiana(M:9023136005)

.....Appellant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer,
O/o Asstt IGP (Crime) Pb Chandigarh
First Appellate Authority-cumInspector General of Police (Crime),
Police Headquaters, Pb
Sector,-9, Chd
Public Information Officer
O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana
Public Information Officer
o/o SHO, P.S. Div.No. 4, City Ludhiana
/ C.P.O/ Ludhiana

AC.No. 1252 of 2019

۷s

Present:

- (i) Sh Rakesh Soni, Appellant
- (ii) For the Respondent: Sh. Pawandev Singh, Sub Insp-cum-APIO, Sh. Ram Parshad, Sr. Assistant

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 24.09.2019.

2. Respondent states that he has brought some information today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. Regarding remaining information, he adds that the information is lying with the SHO, P.S. Div.No. 4, City Ludhiana/ C.P.O/ Ludhiana. The appellant has pointed out deficiencies to the respondent.

Respondent is directed that whatever deficiencies remain in the matter of information demanded by the Applicant should be made good before the next date of hearing.

3. Since, the remaining information is lying with the PIO, SHO, P.S. Div.No. 4, City Ludhiana/ C.P.O/ Ludhiana. Therefore, PIO, o/o SHO, P.S. Div.No. 4, City Ludhiana/ C.P.O/ Ludhiana is impleaded as respondent no. 2. He is directed to provide complete information to the appellant before the next date of hearing.

Sector 16, Chandigarh.
Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



AC.No. 1252 of 2019

4. To come up on **09.01.2020 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Surjit Singh, S/o Shri Swain Singh R/o Village Devi Das, PO Baja Chak Tehsil Mukherian, Distt. Hoshiarpur

Public Information Officer, O/o B DPO, Block Mukerian VsRespondent

CC.No. 540 of 2019

Present:

Distt.Hoshiarpur

- (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Dilawar Singh, Panchayat Secretary

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.10.2019.

- 2. The complainant is absent today.
- 3. Respondent states that the reply has already been sent to the complainant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the reply has been sent to the complainant. Today the complainant is not present. He has not informed the Commission about his absent. It is therefore, presumed that he is satisfied with the reply given by the respondent.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the complaint filed by the complainant is therefore **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Jaspreet Singh Bhatia, S/o Shri Har Charan Singh Bhatia, R/o House No. 802, Street No. 8, Gurbax Colony Patiala

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,
O/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala
First Appellate Authority
o/o Municipal Corporation, Patiala

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3287 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh. Jaspreet Singh, the appellant.
- (ii) For the respondent: Sh. Naresh Kumar, ATP-cum-PIO

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 05.11.2019.

- 2. The appellant states that the information provided by the respondent is vague.
- 3. The respondent states that they have given reply to the appellant, but he is not satisfied with reply. According to the respondent the information relates to resolution/administrative order approved by competent authority to bring the Tafazalpura, Guru Nanak Nagar, Gurbax Colony, Patiala in the jurisdiction limits of Municipal Corporation, Patiala. He states that the name of the Municipal Committee was changed to Municipal Corporation in year 1997. He further adds that no other information except the notification of year 1975 and villages is available in the official record.

Hence the respondent is directed to file an affidavit.

4. To come up on **16.01.2020** at **11.00** AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 28.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Devi D	ayal,Shri Babu	Ram,				
Village Kah Patran, Dis	angarh Road,					
i atian, Dis	tt.i atiala				Δ	nnellant
			Vs ·			рропан
	ormation Office C, Patran, Distt.	•				
	Ilate Authority C, Patran, Distt.	Patiala		R	espondent	
		A <u>C</u>	.No. 1837 of 2	<u>019</u>		
Present:	(i) Sh Devi Dayal, Appellant. (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Parminder Chand, EO and Sh Tara Chand, JE					
ORDER		vespondent. Of	TT ammacr v	onana, Lo ano	on rara ona	na, oc
This	order may be i	read with refer	ence to the p	revious order d	ated 30.10.20	19.
2. Sh I	Parminder Chai	nd, EO appeari	ng on behalf	of the Respond	ent states that	t, as directed
in the previ	ous hearing, the	ey had called	the Appellant	to their office for	or the inspecti	on of record
Further	he	files	his	reply	as	under:
1. ਸੀ.ਐਲ.	ਯੂ. ਫੀਸ ਜੂਨ 20	10 ਤੋਂ ਲਾਗੂ ਕੀ:	ਤੀ ਗਈ ਹੈ ।			
2. ਨਵਾਂ ਬਜ	ਜਾਰ ਵਿਖੇ 66 ਦੁ	ਕਾਨਾਂ 1995–96	ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ	ਦੀਆਂ ਬਣੀਆਂ	ਹੋਈਆਂ ਹਨ	। ਇਸ
	ਰਕਾਰਡ ਉਪਲੱਭਾ					
			ਰਕੇ ਸਾਲ 20	05 ਤੋਂ ਪਹਿਲਾਂ	ਦਾ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ	ਨਸ਼ਟ ਹੋ
10.00	भिन्ने सी हाभी र				/	
T. HE a	ਸ਼ੀ % anਤੇ ਦਾਰ	ਰਹ।				

3. In view of the above, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

He further states that copy of the same has been provided to the Appellant also.

Chandigarh Dated:28.11.2019

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Vs.

-----Appellant

Public Information Officer,

O/o Sub Registrar (West) Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate (West) Ludhiana

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 4186 of 2018

Present: None for the parties.

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 09.10.2019.

- 2. Today neither the Appellant nor the Respondent is present. Hence, an opportunity is given to both the parties to appear before the Commission and state their case.
- 3. To come up on **09.01.2020 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 28.11.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, RTI Activists, Ward No. 18, Street No. 2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna - 141401

-----Appellant

Vs.

Public Information Officer,

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Ludhiana

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Registrar Cooperative Societies, Ludhiana

-----Respondent

Appeal Case No. 3298 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Appellant

(ii) For the respondent: Sh Kamaljit Singh, AR and Sh Satwinder Singh, Clerk

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 06.11.2019.

- 2. The Respondent states that the information has been provided to the Appellant running into 542 pages.
- 3. The Appellant states that he has received the same but it is not complete. The Appellant further states that the information relating to the audit has also not been provided to him. Further, the Appellant has pointed out deficiencies in the information provided, to the Appellant.
- 4. The perusal of the file shows that the information provided to the Appellant is not complete. Further, regarding the information relating to the audit, the Respondent states that the information may be obtained from the Auditor. Therefore, I order that Sh Sushil Kumar, Audit Inspector O /o Respondent to be personally present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. The Respondent is also directed to provide the complete information to the Appellant, after the removal of the deficiencies, before the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 16.01.2020 at 11:00AM.Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.11.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

(Through Registered Post)

CC: Sh Sushil Kumar, Audit Officer, Cooperative Societies, Machhiwara, Distt. Ludhiana.

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



	Vs
Dhakoli, Zirakpur-160104	Appellant
H.No 214, Pine Homes,	
Sh Ashok Kumar,	

Public Information Officer, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala First Appellate Authority, O/o Commissioner, MC, Patiala

Respondent

AC.No. 2234 of 2019 alongwith AC.No. 2235 of 2019

Present: (i) Sh Kabul Singh, Advocate and Sh Ramesh Kumar, Advocate on behalf of the Appellant

(ii) For the Respondent: Sh Gaurav Thakur, Building Inspector and Sh Naresh Kumar, ATP

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order 14.11.2019.

- 2. The Respondent states that, as directed in the previous hearing, the Appellant had not inspected the record in the office of the Respondent.
- 3. The perusal of the file shows that the Appellant has not visited the office of the Respondent for the inspection of the record. After hearing both the parties, I order that the Appellant shall be given one last chance to inspect the record in the office of the Respondent. Hence, the Appellant shall inspect the record in the office of the Respondent on *02.01.2020 at 11:00AM*, inspect the relevant records, identify the documents copies whereof are required by him; and the respondent shall provided copies thereof, according to his RTI, in accordance with the relevant provisions of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 4. To come up on **16.01.2020 at 11:00AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.11.2019